MINUTES

ALABAMA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD

RSA UNION STREET

SUITE 370

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA

January 15, 2009

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mr. Jon B. Blissitte (Chairman)

Mr. Fred Crochen (Vice-Chairman)

Mr. Joseph Lundy 

Mrs. Myra Pruit  

Mr. Joseph Lambert 

Mrs. Cornelia Tisher 

Mrs. Dot Wood

Mr. Chris Pettey

Mr. Chester Mallory 
MEMBER ABSENT:

None

OTHERS PRESENT:

Mrs. Lisa Brooks, Executive Director

Mrs. Carolyn Greene, Executive Secretary

Mr. Sam Davis, Investigator

Mr. Joe Dixon, Investigator, arriving at 8:40 a.m.

GUESTS PRESENT:

None 

1.0
With quorum present Mr. Jon B. Blissitte, Chairman, called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.  Mrs. Carolyn Greene, Executive Secretary, recorded the minutes.  The meeting was held at the RSA Union Building, 100 N. Union Street, 3rd Floor Conference Room, Montgomery, Alabama.  Prior notice of the meeting was posted on the Secretary of State’s website on November 26, 2008 in accordance with the Alabama Open Meetings Act.

1.1         The meeting was opened with prayer by Mr. Lundy followed by the                                                                                                               Pledge of Allegiance.

2.0
Members present were Mr. Jon B. Blissitte, Mr. Joseph Lundy, Mrs. Myra Pruit, Mr. Joseph Lambert, Ms. Dot Wood, Mrs. Cornelia Tisher, Mr. Fred Crochen, Mr. Chris Pettey, and Mr. Chester Mallory.  There were no members absent.

3.0
On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Pettey, the regular minutes for November 20, 2008 were approved as written.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

3.2
Mrs. Brooks included, for Board member information, an Order setting the hearing in the Circuit Court of Montgomery County for Mr. Everett Brooks for February 18, 2009.


Mrs. Brooks also included, for Board information, a Summons and Complaint on AB-08-47 and AB-08-104, Mr. Silas N. Williams, for a hearing set for February 12, 2009 at 9:30 a.m., and a Summons and Complaint on AB-07-20, Mr. Ray D. Brannum, for a hearing set for January 30, 2009 at 11:00 a.m.

4.0 There was no Legislative Report to discuss at this time.

Mrs. Brooks informed the Board that Sen. Pat Lindsey had passed away.

Mrs. Brooks informed the Board that Gov. Riley has appointed Kenneth Wallis III to fill the District 2 Board position.

5.0
On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Lundy the following applications were voted on as listed.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.                                                                                                   

5.1 Trainee Real Property Appraiser application approved:  Willard M. Cabaniss, Michael D. Cooley, Eric K. Grimes, Abby E. Jones, James M. Ollis, IV, Nathan J. Smoker and Joseph P. Vegliacich.  Applications deferred:  None.  Applications denied:  None.

5.2
State Registered Real Property Appraiser application approved:  Amber Amis. Applications deferred:  Ryan David Massengale and Dustin H. Phillips.  Applications denied:  None.   

5.3
Licensed Real Property Appraiser applications approved:  None.  Applications deferred:  None.  Applications denied:  None.  

5.4 Certified Residential Real Property Appraiser application approved: Chad Anderson, Jeffrey Blake Carter, Matthew Clark, David S. Durst (Recip.)(GA), Thomas Scott Ferguson, Chad Hayes (Recip.)(TN), Joy T. Hooper (Recip.)(GA), Christopher C. Jones, Michael J. Koski (Recip.)(FL), and Chanin M. Stroud (Recip.)(TN). Applications deferred:  None.  Applications denied:  None.    

5.5
Certified General Real Property Appraiser applications approved:  Robert D. Belew (Recip.)(MS), Decker D. Dickson (Recip.)(GA), Joseph A. Guadalupe (Recip.)(FL), Wayne R. (Chip) Johnson (Recip.)(GA), Mark A. Palmer, Rusty Rich and Robert W. Spangler (Recip.)(AZ).  Applications deferred: None.  Applications denied: None.       

5.6
Mentor applications approved:  James Grimmett, Phillip W. Hays and Jex R. Luce, Jr.  Application deferred:  None.  Applications denied:  Harvey Dinkins and Cleabron Pullum.      
5.0 Mrs. Pruit discussed the financial report with the Board.  Mrs. Pruit stated that the Board was 25% into FY 09 and 25% into budget expenditures.  Mrs. Pruit stated that there were no negative trends that could not be reconciled at this time.  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to approve the Financial Report.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.  

Mrs. Brooks included a memo from Mr. James Main, Director of Finance, regarding the Deficit Prevention Plan for Fiscal Year 2009.  Mrs. Brooks explained the budget cuts to the Board. 

6.1
Mrs. Brooks discussed the Using Spreadsheet Programs in RE Appraisals – The Basics course submitted by the Appraisal Institute for approval.  Mrs. Brooks explained that this is a new course and that the pending instructor, Mr. Mark Ratterman has not provided proof of having taught similar courses.  


On motion by Mr. Lundy and second by Mrs. Tisher, the following education courses and instructor recommendations were approved, deferred, or denied as indicated.


APPRAISAL INSTITUTE – CHICAGO CHAPTER


Initial Applications:


(CE)
Introduction to Valuation for Financial Reporting - 7 Hours – Traditional Classroom



(Instructor:  Michael Lohmeier)



Both Course and Instructor Approved


(CE)
Litigation Skills for the Appraiser: An Overview - 7 Hours – Traditional Classroom



(Instructor:  Arlen Mills)



Both Course and Instructor Approved


(LIC)
Online General Site Valuation & Cost Approach – 30 Hours - Online



(Instructor:  Arlen Mills)



Both Course and Instructor Approved


(CE)
Using Spreadsheet Programs in RE Appraisals – The Basics - 7 Hours – Traditional Classroom



(Instructor:  Mark Ratterman)



Both Course and Instructor Deferred


CONCENTRANCE CONSULTING on behalf of Dept. of HUD/FHA


Initial Application:


(CE)
FHA Basics for Appraisers – 4 Hours – Online



(Instructors: Jan Marquardt, George hibbert, Linda Middleton & Malcolm Jefferson)

  

Both Course and Instructor Deferred


Motion carried by unanimous vote.

6.2 The Board reviewed the following disciplinary reports.  

AB 07-30 and AB 07-86  On  November 20, 2008 the Board entered an Order following an administrative hearing and issued a private reprimand to Veronica Underwood, Certified Residential #R00801 for violations in two residential appraisals.  The Licensee is also ordered to pay a $1200 administrative fine and complete education on sales comparison. The violations are:

AB 07-30:  Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-1(a), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by utilizing comparable sales of residential property that were not located in the market area of the subject property and by utilizing comparable sales of residential property that, though located in the market of the subject property, were not similar in size, age, or style to the subject property in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975.  Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-1(b), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by failing to investigate and disclose the fact that comparable sale number two utilized in her appraisal report sold for more than the price for which it was listed and failed to adjust for those facts in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975. Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-4(a), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by failing to utilize the most comparable sales available when she selected sales of residential property that were more modern and located in a more desirable neighborhood since there were other sales she could have chosen but did not choose in close proximity to the subject property in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975. 
Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-5(a), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by failing to analyze the contract for the sale of the subject property at a price of $69,000 in  violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975. 
Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-5(b), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by failing to analyze and obtain information about the two previous sales of the subject property in the 36 months prior to the contract for the sale of the subject property in  violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975. Underwood, while a trainee appraiser, failed to report to the Board that she was under the supervision of Joseph Steele in violation of ' 780-X-9-.01, Ala. Admin. Code (2003) and ' 34-27A-20(a)(9), Ala. Code 1975. 
Underwood=s supervisor appraiser for the appraisal report was Joseph Steele, license number S00062, a State Registered Real Property Appraiser, who was not qualified to supervise a trainee appraiser, in violation of ' 780-X-9-.01, Ala. Admin. Code (2003) and ' 34-27A-20(a)(9), Ala. Code 1975. Underwood failed or refused without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal based upon the facts set out in subparagraphs a.-g. above in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(7), Ala. Code 1975. Underwood was negligent or incompetent in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal based upon the facts set out above in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(8), Ala. Code 1975.  

AB 07-86 Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-1(a), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by utilizing comparable sales of residential property that were not located in the market area of the subject property and by utilizing comparable sales of residential property that, though located in the market of the subject property, were not similar in size, age, or style to the subject property in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975.
Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-1(b), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by failing to investigate and disclose the fact that comparable sales one and three utilized in her appraisal report sold for more than the price for which they were listed and failed to adjust for those facts in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975. Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-4(a), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by failing to utilize the most comparable sales available when she selected sales of residential property that were over a mile from the subject property and were more modern and located in a more desirable neighborhood since there were other sales she could have chosen but did not choose in close proximity to the subject property in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975. 
Underwood violated Standard Rule 1-5(b), USPAP, 2005 Ed., by failing to analyze the two previous sales, one on March 30, 2005, for $25,000 and the other on April 15, 2005, for $51,500, of the subject property in the 36 months prior to the contract for the sale of the subject property in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(6), Ala. Code 1975. Underwood failed or refused without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal based upon the facts set out above in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(7), Ala. Code 1975. Underwood was negligent or incompetent in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal based upon the facts set out in paragraphs a.-d. above in violation of ' 34-27A-20(a)(8), Ala. Code 1975.  

AB 06-05 and AB 06-06  On November 20, 2008, the Board issued a public reprimand to Roscoe Shamblin (R00691), a Certified Residential Real Property Appraiser.  Licensee signed a Consent Settlement Order and agreed to pay a $2900 Administrative fine and take a minimum of 22 hours of designated appraiser education courses.  The violations are:

AB 06-05  Licensee made numerous cloning and typographical errors in the report which may not have affected the final opinion of value but affected the overall credibility of the report.  Examples of the errors were stating the intended use of the report was for lending purposes when the report was actually communicated to the client for an evaluation of assets in a divorce; Comparable sales data could not be confirmed or data that was not accurate, according to the data source stated; Failing to clearly identify and explain the departure; Inaccurate data in sales comparison grid used to adjust sales prices and arrive at a value opinion; The comments in the report are not clear and accurate as to the approaches used and the departure is not clearly identified and explained in the report; There are many contradictory  “canned” statements in the report which are misleading; Licensee represented photos as comparables when the photos were not accurate. Violations: Ethics Rule-Conduct, Departure Rule, 1-1(a), 1-1(b), 1-1(c), 1-2(b), 1-4(a), 2-1(a), 2-1(b), 2-2(b)(ii), 2-2(b)(xi), USPAP 2005 Ed. §34-27A-20(a)(6), §34-27A-20(a)(7), Code of Alabama, 1975
AB-06-06  Licensee made numerous cloning and typographical errors in the report which may not have affected the final opinion of value but affected the overall credibility of the report.  Examples of the errors were combined the location adjustment and the site adjustment into one adjustment in the location adjustment; failed to analyze the comparable sales data to arrive at an indicated value within the range of the adjusted sales price of the comparables; Licensee failed to develop the cost approach, when data was analyzed making the cost approach applicable; stated public sanitary sewer in the site section of the report, when public sanitary sewer is not available in the area; Licensee failed to provide sufficient information in the report for the intended user to know the actual data source used when data was in conflict; stated departure has not been invoked, when the cost approach was not developed within the appraisal report and was applicable. Violations: Ethics Rule-Conduct, Departure Rule, 1-1(a), 1-1(b), 1-1(c), 1-2(b), 1-4(a), 1-4(b)(i),  1-4(b)(ii),  1-4(b)(iii), 2-1(a), 2-1(b), 2-2(b)(ii), 2-2(b)(xi), USPAP 2005 Ed. §34-27A-20(a)(6), §34-27A-20(a)(7), Code of Alabama, 1975
AB 06-26 and AB 07-103  On November 20, 2008 the Board issued a public reprimand to a Phillip C. Ledbetter,  Certified General appraiser G00236 for  two manufactured housing appraisals. Licensee signed a Consent Settlement Order and agreed to pay an administrative fine of $1000 and complete education courses on appraisal of manufactured housing. The violations are: In both reports, developed the appraisal using land/home packages for the comparable sales in the Sales Comparison Approach when sales of properties with manufactured home were available from the cited data source (MLS).  Competency Rule, , Standards 1, 2, USPAP, 2005 Ed.

AB 07-107  On November 20, 2008 the Board issued a private reprimand to a Certified General appraiser for a commercial appraisal. Licensee signed a Consent Settlement Order and agreed to pay an administrative fine of $300. The violations are: Licensee noted in the report the subject property had sewer available when the sewer was 3100 feet away.  The estimated cost of installing sewer to the subject was not analyzed in developing the appraisal. There was insufficient identifying information of the comparable sales used in the appraisal. 1-1(b), 2-1(b), 2-1(b)(viii), USPAP 2006 Ed.
AB 08-13  On November 20, 2008 the Board issued a private reprimand to a Trainee appraiser for a residential appraisal. Licensee signed a Consent Settlement Order and agreed to pay an administrative fine of $1800 and complete continuing education in the cost approach. The violations are: Licensee failed to retain a true copy of the report as provided to the lender/client. Licensee stated/analyzed 2 baths for comparable #2, when the home has 1 ¾ baths according to the data source. The zip code for the subject was not the right zip code; South Huntsville is the neighborhood name in the subject information and is not the true name of the neighborhood.  The census tract number is not accurate.  The neighborhood boundaries are not defined on the location map or elsewhere in the report.  Licensee stated site dimensions and site area, which were not accurate.  Licensee stated a FEMA Map #, which was not accurate.  Comparable #2, street name, MLS # and date of sale were not accurate.  Licensee stated .2 acres for area in the site section of the report and .4 acres for site in the sales comparison approach for the subject property.  Licensee indicated the reproduction cost new, when the replacement cost new was the estimated cost.  Licensee used a template statement for basement homes, when the statement was not applicable to the homes analyzed in the appraisal.  In the comparable photo addendum, a photo of comparable #4 was used for comparable #3 by mistake.  On page 2 of the URAR, the subject’s sale history is December 2005, and multi-purpose supplemental addendum states the subject had not transferred in the past 3 years.  Page 1 URAR, states the home is under contract and the multi-purpose supplemental addendum indicates the subject is not under contract.  The one-year sales history of comparable #2, is not accurate. There are conflicting comments in the appraisal report how the site value was arrived at. Licensee failed to analyze credible cost figures for the carport area of the home, which resulted in a total estimate of cost-new being non credible.  Licensee used ¼ of the base cost per square foot as the cost per square foot for the carport.  The square foot cost for the carport, is not credible.  Due to the non-credible carport cost resulting in a total  cost-new that is not credible. Licensee failed to accurately develop the cost-new, which resulted in the physical depreciation not being accurate/credible so the cost-new is not credible. Licensee failed to include the required statutory certification in the appraisal report sent to the Lender. ETHICS RULE-Record Keeping, :Standard 1 and 2, USPAP 2006 Ed.
AB 08-14  On November 20, 2008 the Board issued a private reprimand to a Certified Residential appraiser for a residential appraisal. Licensee signed a Consent Settlement Order and agreed to pay an administrative fine of $1800 and complete continuing education in the cost approach. The violations are: Licensee failed to retain a true copy of the report as provided to the lender/client. Licensee stated/analyzed 2 baths for comparable #2, when the home has 1 ¾ baths according to the data source. The zip code for the subject was not the right zip code; South Huntsville is the neighborhood name in the subject information and is not the true name of the neighborhood.  The census tract number is not accurate.  The neighborhood boundaries are not defined on the location map or elsewhere in the report.  Licensee stated site dimensions and site area, which were not accurate.  Licensee stated a FEMA Map #, which was not accurate.  Comparable #2, street name, MLS # and date of sale were not accurate.  Licensee stated .2 acres for area in the site section of the report and .4 acres for site in the sales comparison approach for the subject property.  Licensee indicated the reproduction cost new, when the replacement cost new was the estimated cost.  Licensee used a template statement for basement homes, when the statement was not applicable to the homes analyzed in the appraisal.  In the comparable photo addendum, a photo of comparable #4 was used for comparable #3 by mistake.  On page 2 of the URAR, the subject’s sale history is December 2005, and multi-purpose supplemental addendum states the subject had not transferred in the past 3 years.  Page 1 URAR, states the home is under contract and the multi-purpose supplemental addendum indicates the subject is not under contract.  The one-year sales history of comparable #2, is not accurate. There are conflicting comments in the appraisal report how the site value was arrived at. Licensee failed to analyze credible cost figures for the carport area of the home, which resulted in a total estimate of cost-new being non credible.  Licensee used ¼ of the base cost per square foot as the cost per square foot for the carport.  The square foot cost for the carport, is not credible.  Due to the non-credible carport cost resulting in a total  cost-new that is not credible. Licensee failed to accurately develop the cost-new, which resulted in the physical depreciation not being accurate/credible so the cost-new is not credible. Licensee failed to include the required statutory certification in the appraisal report sent to the Lender. ETHICS RULE-Record Keeping, : Standard 1 and 2, USPAP 2006 Ed.
AB 08-18  On November 20, 2008 the Board issued a private reprimand to a Certified Residential appraiser for a residential appraisal. Licensee signed a Consent Settlement Order and agreed to pay an administrative fine of $1800 and complete continuing education in the cost approach. The violations are: Licensee communicated a misleading appraisal report.  The Cost Approach and Sales Comparison Approach were not credible.  These approaches contained errors, estimates and analysis of non-verified data inconsistent with the stated data source.  The report contained a series of errors that affected the overall credibility of the results of the report. Licensee analyzed data in the Sales Comparison Approach that was not consistent with the stated data source.  Licensee used and analyzed data that was from Licensee’s observation, guess and estimates, did not investigate and verify when different from the data source. Licensee made adjustments within the Sales Comparison Approach that were not supported. Licensee did not include appliances in the cost new estimate of the cost approach. Licensee used an effective age that was cloned from a prior report and was not accurate for this assignment to calculate physical depreciation. Licensee analyzed data in the Sales Comparison Approach that was not consistent with the stated data source.  Licensee used and analyzed data that was from Licensee’s observation, guess and estimates, did not investigate and verify when different from the data source. Licensee used an effective age that was cloned from a prior report and was not accurate for this assignment to calculate physical depreciation. Licensee failed to state an accurate legal description for the subject property. Licensee used an incorrect assessor’s parcel number in the property description. Licensee failed to state and analyze personal property included in the sales contract as a part of the sale price. Licensee failed to state the neighborhood boundaries within the appraisal report. Licensee stated “Not dimensioned” in the site dimensions section which is meaningless. Licensee stated the site area is .60 acre, when the site area is .98 acre for the subject. Licensee stated the public street was asphalt, when the street is dirt/gravel. Licensee stated the foundation was concrete slab, when the home has a full basement that is partially finished. Licensee stated the subject home had 4 bedrooms above grade, when the home has 3 bedrooms above grade with 1 bedroom below grade. Licensee stated an address number for Comparable #1 that was not accurate. Licensee analyzed data in the Sales Comparison Approach that was not consistent with the stated data source.  Licensee used and analyzed data that was from Licensee’s observation, guess and estimates, did not investigate and verify when different from the data source. Licensee made a plus adjustment to Comparable #1 for view, when the adjustment should be a minus adjustment.  (Comp superior to subject) Licensee failed to accurately state and analyze the Porch/Patio/Deck adjustment for Comparable #1. Licensee stated a sale price of Comparable #2 that was not accurate, and analyzed the incorrect sale price. Licensee failed to state, analyze and adjust for the difference in baths between the Subject and Comparable #2. Licensee stated a sale price in Comparable #3 that was not accurate, and analyzed the incorrect sale price. Licensee failed to state, analyze and adjust for the difference in baths between the Subject and Comparable #3. Licensee stated and analyzed Comparable #3 as an unfinished basement, when the data source says the Comparable has a partially finished basement. Licensee reported decks in Comparable #3, when the data source has 2 porches and a patio.  Licensee analyzed and adjusted based on data that was not consistent with the stated data source. Licensee failed to include sufficient information to enable the intended user(s) of the appraisal to understand the report properly. Licensee used an effective age that was cloned from a prior report and was not accurate for this assignment to calculate physical depreciation.  Licensee did not include appliances in the cost new estimate of the cost approach. Licensee made a plus adjustment to Comparable #1 for view, when the adjustment should be a minus adjustment.  (Comp superior to subject). Licensee stated and analyzed the GLA and basement footage for Comparable #1, which was not consistent with the stated data source.  The GLA & basement footage in the report was from Licensee’s observation.  The report does not address the difference. Licensee reported and analyzed Comparable #1 with 1-car garage from his observation.  The data source reports a 2-car garage.  This difference is not addressed in the report. Licensee failed to accurately state and analyze the Porch/Patio/Deck adjustment for Comparable #1.  Licensee stated and analyzed 1 deck when the Comparable had 2 decks.  Licensee stated and analyzed a sale price of Comparable #2 that was not accurate. Licensee failed to state, analyze and adjust for the difference in the baths between the Subject and Comparable #2. Licensee stated and analyzed incorrect basement footage for Comparable #2.  Licensee stated the GLA for the basement according to the stated data source. Licensee stated and analyzed a sale price of Comparable #3 that was not accurate. Licensee failed to state, analyze and adjust for the difference in the baths between the Subject and Comparable #3. Licensee stated and analyzed Comparable #3 as an unfinished basement, when the stated data source has the Comparable with a partially finished basement. Licensee stated and analyzed Comparable #3 with decks, when the data source has 2 porches and patio.  Licensee analyzed and adjusted based on data that was not consistent with the stated data source. Licensee failed to develop a credible accrued depreciation (physical depreciation) due to an effective age/physical depreciation calculation that was not accurate.  The effective age was cloned from a prior report and was not accurate for this assignment to calculate physical depreciation.  Licensee failed to analyze the bedroom furniture that was included in the sales price. Licensee prepared, developed and communicated a misleading appraisal report.  The report contained unverified data and a series of errors that affected the credibility of the results.  There were errors in the development of the Cost Approach and Sales Comparison Approach.  The approaches were developed with unverified data when licensee had knowledge of differences that result in the indicated values being non-credible.  The non-credible indicated values from these approaches resulted in the reconciliation to a non-credible opinion of market value which was communicated to the intended user. Licensee failed to provide adequate information for the lender/client to replicate the cost figures and calculations in the cost approach. Licensee failed to state whether the estimated cost was reproduction or replacement cost developed within the cost approach.  Licensee failed to state a data source, quality rating or effective date of the cost data in the cost approach. Licensee failed to provide sufficient information for the intended user to understand the Sales Comparison Approach was developed using data other than the stated data source.  Some of the data used within the Sales Comparison Approach was from Licensee’s observation, guess and estimates. Licensee stated an Assessor’s parcel number that was not accurate.  Licensee failed to include the statutory certification for licensed/certified appraiser as required. Violations: Ethics Rule-Conduct, Standards 1 and 2, USPAP, 2006 Ed.
Letters of Warning  were issued on the following investigations for the discrepancies indicated.  This disciplinary action will be considered in any future discipline proceedings:

AB 07-113 To a Certified General appraiser for an appraisal where Licensee failed to use a hypothetical condition concerning the proposed construction of improvements and  Licensee failed to develop a cost approach.  Violation:  Standards Rule 1-2(h); 2-2(b)(viii), Standards Rule 1-4(b)(ii), USPAP, 2005 Ed.
Mrs. Brooks discussed with the Board the investigative status charts.  Mrs. Brooks informed the Board 36 new complaints have been received since the November 2008 Board meeting, and that 6 complaints were dismissed, 12 were settled with a total of 128 open complaints.
6.2.1
The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-66:  With Mr. Lambert recusing, on motion by Mr. Crochen and second by Mrs. Pruit, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that probable cause does exist and to set this case for a hearing.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.                                                    

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-67:  With Mr. Lambert recusing, on motion by Mr. Crochen and second by Mrs. Wood, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does exist and to set this case for a hearing.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.     

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-102 companion case to AB-08-103:  On motion by Mrs. Pruit and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.       

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-103 companion case to AB-08-102:  On motion by Mrs. Pruit and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.          

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-105:  On motion by Mr. Lundy and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-107:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-108:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-109:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-110:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-111:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-112:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-113:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.  

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-114:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-115:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-116:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-117:  On motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to issue a Letter of Counsel.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-118 companion case to AB-08-119:  On motion by Mr. Crochen and second by Mrs. Pruit, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-119 companion case to AB-08-118:  On motion by Mr. Crochen and second by Mrs. Pruit, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.
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The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-126:  On motion by Mr. Crochen and second by Mrs. Pruit, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.


The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-127:  On motion by Mr. Crochen and second by Mrs. Pruit, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does not exist and to dismiss this complaint.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.


The Board reviewed Probable Cause Report AB-08-128:  With Mrs. Wood recusing, on motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to accept the Disciplinary Committee’s recommendation that Probable Cause does exist and to set this case for a hearing.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.     

6.2.2
There were no Anonymous Complaints to review at this time.    
6.2.3
The Board reviewed a Consent Settlement Order on AB-08-26.  On motion by Mr. Lundy and second by Mrs. Wood, the Board voted to approve this Consent Settlement Order as presented.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.                                                                                                


The Board reviewed a Consent Settlement Order on AB-08-43.  On motion by Mr. Lundy and second by Mrs. Wood, the Board voted to approve this Consent Settlement Order as presented.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.                                                                                                


The Board reviewed a Consent Settlement Order on AB-08-15.  No action was taken by the Board on this CSO at this time and it was returned to Legal Counsel for further action..                                                                                                

6.3
The following reciprocal licenses were issued since last meeting: Robert D. Belew (G)(MS), Decker D. Dickson (G)(GA), David S. Durst (R)(GA), Joseph A. Guadalupe (G)(FL), Chad D. Hayes (R)(TN), Joy T. Hooper (R)(GA), Wayne R. (Chip) Johnson (G)(GA), Michael J. Koski (R)(FL), Robert W. Spangler (G)(AZ) and Chanin M. Stroud (R)(TN).  
7.0
The Temporary Permit report was provided to the Board for their information.

8.0
Mrs. Brooks discussed holding all Trainee/Mentor Orientation classes in Montgomery due to the budget cuts imposed by Governor Riley with the Board.  Mrs. Brooks also asked for suggestions from the Board members of information they felt would be beneficial to add to the Orientation agenda.


Mrs. Brooks discussed the results of the examination of the Board by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Mrs. Brooks discussed the Spring AARO Conference scheduled for April in New Orleans.  She asked Board members to submit registration forms as soon as possible if they were interested in attending.  Mrs. Brooks explained that Ms. Conway would have to attend as the AARO President.  

Mrs. Brooks informed the Board that the Examiners of Public Accounts  Board Member Training would be held January 29, 2009 and urged all Board members to attend.

Mrs. Brooks informed the Board that the Statements of Economic Interest forms are due by April 30, 2009. 

Mrs. Brooks informed the Board of the mileage rate decrease to 55 cents per mile effective February 1, 2009.

Mrs. Brooks included a letter from Mr. James F. Hampton, Attorney-at-Law, requesting special consideration in regard to Mr. Lacy Alexander McCall’s application to upgrade from State Registered Real Property Appraiser to Certified General.  The Board discussed Mr. McCall’s lack of diversity with regards to his experience log.  On motion by Mr. Lundy and second by Mr. Crochen, the Board voted to deny special consideration to Mr. McCall because the Administrative Code dictates that no more than 40% of an appraisers total points can be earned from any one category.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.  

Mrs. Brooks discussed a request for a points determination from Mrs. Kathryn Bentley.  On motion by Mr. Pettey and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted that the appraisals submitted for a determination should fall under the property abbreviation of Retail 1 as listed in the Requirements for Submission of Experience Point Credit handbook, and as such the properties can be awarded 6 points for 10,000 square feet or less each.
Mrs. Brooks discussed with the Board an email from HUD regarding FHA’s discontinuance of acceptance of Licensed Real Property Appraisers on their FHA Appraiser Roster.  


RE-CONSIDERATION HEARING                                                        

At 10:50 a.m., Mr. Blissitte convened the re-consideration hearing for Mrs. Nancy White on her application to upgrade from Trainee to Licensed Real Property Appraiser.                                                                     
At 11:30 a.m. on motion by Mrs. Wood and second by Mr. Lambert, the Board voted to enter Executive Session to discuss good name and character.  Those in favor were Mr. Jon B. Blissitte, Mr. Chester Mallory, Mr. Joseph Lundy, Mrs. Myra Pruit, Mr. Joseph Lambert, Mrs. Cornelia Tisher, Mrs. Dot Wood and Mr. Chris Pettey.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.

At 11:40 a.m. on motion by Mr. Lambert and second by Mr. Mallory, the Board voted to re-enter regular session.  Those in favor were Mr. Jon B. Blissitte, Mr. Joseph Lundy, Mrs. Myra Pruit, Mr. Joseph Lambert, Mrs. Cornelia Tisher, Mr. Chester Mallory, Mrs. Dot Wood and Mr. Chris Pettey.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 


On motion by Mr. Pettey and second by Mr. Lundy, the Board voted to deny Mrs. White’s application for approval to sit for the Licensed Real Property examination at this time, and suggested that she re-apply in 6 months, submitting a new experience log beginning today going forward.  Those in favor were Mr. Jon B. Blissitte, Mr. Joseph Lundy, Mrs. Myra Pruit, Mr. Joseph Lambert, Mrs. Cornelia Tisher, Mr. Chester Mallory, Mrs. Dot Wood and Mr. Chris Pettey.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 
9.0 There was no unfinished business to discuss at this time.

10.0
Mr. Lundy discussed including past disciplinary history when reviewing new disciplinary cases against licensees.  The Disciplinary Committee will take this matter up for discussion at its next meeting.

11.0
At 11:45 a.m., on motion by Mr. Pettey and second by Mrs. Wood, the Board voted to adjourn.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.  The Board’s tentative meeting schedule for the remainder of 2009 will be March 19, 2009, May 21, 2009, July 16, 2009, September 17, 2009, and November 19, 2009 at 8:15 a.m. at the RSA Union Building, 100 N. Union Street, 3rd Floor Conference Room, Montgomery, Alabama. 

Sincerely,

Carolyn Greene

Executive Secretary

CG

APPROVED:  ___________________________

                        Jon B. Blissitte, Chairman
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